

SECTION — IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2, 3 and 4 of 2016

(Application for substitution, condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1672 OF 2012

MANUELA FARIA ROADRIGUES

...APPELLANT

-VERSUS-

SPECIAL LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP(C) No. 5297 of 2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.02.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Delay of 369 days in filing the Special Leave
Petition (C) No..... (CC No.2200/2012) is condoned.
Leave granted.
The prayer for early hearing is rejected.."**

It is submitted that there are two Respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. A.P. Medh, Advocate. Service of Notice of lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on Respondent No. 1 through High Court but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on its behalf so far.

It is further submitted that the sole appellant died on 06.10.2015. Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate for the appellant has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LR's. Of deceased sole appellant, condonation of delay in filing application for substitution and setting aside abatement alongwith Vakalatnama/Appearance of the proposed LR's. and the same have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 2, 3 and 4 of 2016 respectively and placed with appeal paper books. There is delay of 114 days in filing application for substitution.

Counsel for the parties have not filed Statement of Case so far.

The Interlocutory Application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

Mr. A.P. Medh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR